for the Harmon Avenue / Union Pacific Railroad Grade Separation Project and improvements 

related thereto. 

2. On or about April 17, 2017, in connection with the County’s right to immediate 

occupancy of the Subject Property, it deposited the amount of $55,000.00 (Fifty-Five Thousand 

and 00/100 Dollars) (the “Deposit”) with the Clerk of Court for the Eighth Judicial District Court, 

Clark County, Nevada (the “Clerk of Court”).   

3. Pursuant to the Order Granting County of Clark’s Motion for Occupancy filed 

March 22, 2017, the County’s acquisition is for a public use and is necessary for that public use.

[...]

STRATTON, JON BELCHERE, and JILL ROLAND (collectively “Remaining Belchers”) 

stipulated with WARM, among other things, to disclaim any interest in the just compensation 

due and owing in this case.  WARM and the Belchers further agreed for the Belchers to withdraw 

$15,000.00 (Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) from the Deposit pursuant to a Joint Motion 

to Withdraw and Distribute Funds.  On or about April 17, 2018, an Order Granting Joint Motion 

to Withdraw and Distribute Funds in the amount of $15,000.00 (Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 

Dollars) was entered.  Therefore, $40,000.00 (Forty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) remains on 

deposit. 

6. On or January 31, 2018, the County filed its Amended Verified Complaint in 

Eminent Domain.  The Acquisition Area remained unchanged in the Amended Verified

[...]

their differences based on the County’s purchasing the entirety of the Subject Property, 

comprising of 2.21 acres, and other terms and conditions, as further set out below.  The County 

may use the Subject Property for any purpose allowed by law. 

11. The County, will pay a total of $180,000.00 (One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars), and no more, as full and complete just compensation for the acquisition of the 

Subject Property and any and all property rights.  Said payment constitutes all compensation for 

the Subject Property and any and all other compensation related to this lawsuit including interest,

[...]

severance damages, business losses and/or any other liability of whatever nature arising from 

the acquisition of the Subject Property. 

12. Clark County, already having $40,000.00 (Forty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) on 

deposit with the Clerk of the Court, will deposit an additional $140,000.00 (One Hundred Forty 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars), and no more, with the Clerk of the Court.  In no event shall Clark 

County’s liability hereunder exceed the $180,000.00 (One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 00/100 

Dollars) total set forth herein. 

13. WARM agrees to settle the case for the  amount stated above and the other terms 

and conditions set forth herein, on behalf of itself, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, 

grantees, assigns, family members, employees, trusts, companies, partnerships, corporations,

[...]

anticipated and unanticipated, and due to causes both known and unknown related to the Subject 

Property.  In the event of any future damage, such damage is expressly deemed to have been 

compensated for by the payment of this above-mentioned sum.  In no event shall the County’s 

liability exceed the $180,000.00 (One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) total set 

forth herein.   

16. The parties hereto further declare and represent that this Stipulation for Settlement 

is the entire, sole complete and only understanding and agreement of, by and between WARM 

and Clark County, and that no promise, inducement, agreement, or representation not herein

[...]

244, or pursuant to any other statute, rule, or law, to repurchase the Subject Property upon 

repayment of the purchase price; and further waives any right to notice of the County’s use or 

sale of the same, and any right to object to such use or sale. 

19. After the County deposits said $140,000.00 (One Hundred Forty Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars) with the Clerk of the Court, said Clerk shall issue a check in that amount plus 

any interest on deposit to WARM’s counsel, SUGDEN LAW, c/o Amy Sugden, Esq., made 

payable as follows: “ACE LEGAL CORP DBA SUGDEN LAW NV IOLTA ACCOUNT”.